(b) 於首次應用日期，主要與先
前計入其他應付款項的與
GPO業務及其他醫院衍生服
務有關的客戶預付款項人民
幣5,184,000元已重新分類為
合約負債。

華潤鳳凰醫療控股有限公司  2018中期報告 53

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended June 30, 2018 截至2018年6月30日止六個月

3. 主要會計政策（續）

應用新訂及經修訂國際財務
報告準則（續）
3.1 應用國際財務報告準則第

15號來自客戶合約的收益
之會計政策的影響及變動
（續）

3.1.2 首次應用國際財務報告準則第15
號產生之影響概述（續）
下表概述應用國際財務報告準則
第15號對本集團於2018年6月30
日之簡明綜合財務狀況表對各項
受影響項目構成的影響。未列示
未受變更影響的項目。

3.	PRIN CIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
Application of new and amendments
to IFRSs (Continued)
3.1	Impacts and changes in accounting

policies of application on IFRS
15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (Continued)

3.1.2	S u m m a r y  o f  e f f e c t s  a r i s i n g  f r o m  i n i t i a l
application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
The following tables summarise the impacts
of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at
June 30, 2018 for each of the line items affected.
Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amount
without

application
of IFRS 15

如呈報 調整

未應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號之金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current assets 流動資產
  Trade receivables  應收貿易款項 350,288 61,924 412,212
  Contract assets  合約資產 61,924 (61,924) –

Current liabilities 流動負債
  Other payables  其他應付款項 149,946 15,520 165,466
  Contract liabilities  合約負債 15,520 (15,520) –

China Resources Phoenix Healthcare Holdings Co., Ltd.  Interim Report 201854

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended June 30, 2018 截至2018年6月30日止六個月

3.	PRIN CIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
Application of new and amendments
to IFRSs (Continued)
3.2	Impacts and changes in accounting

policies of application on IFRS
9 Financial Instruments and the
related amendments
I n  t h e  c u r r e n t  i n t e r i m  p e r i o d , t h e  G ro u p
has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments,
Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features
with Negative Compensation and the related

[…]

3.2	Impacts and changes in accounting

policies of application on IFRS
9 Financial Instruments and the
related amendments (Continued)

3.2.2	S u m m a r y  o f  e f f e c t s  a r i s i n g  f r o m  i n i t i a l
application of IFRS 9
The table below illustrates the classification and
measurement (including impairment) of financial
assets and other items subject to ECL under IFRS
9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application,
January 1, 2018.

Notes

AFS

investments

Financial

assets

designated

at FVTPL

Financial

 assets at

FVTPL

required by

 IAS 39/IFRS 9

Equity

 instruments

 at FVTOCI

Trade

receivables

Contract

assets

AFS/FVTOCI

 reserve

Accumulated

losses

附註 可供出售投資

指定為以公允

價值計量且其

變動計入損益

之金融資產

根據國際會計

準則第39號╱

國際財務報告

準則第9號指定

為以公允價值

計量且其變動

計入損益之

金融資產

以公允價值計量

且其變動計入

其他綜合收益

權益工具 應收貿易款項 合約資產

可供出售╱

以公允價值

計量且其變動

計入其他綜合

收益儲備 累計虧損

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Closing balance at

  December 31, 2017-IAS 39

  (audited)

於2017年12月31日的

 期末結餘 － 國際會計準則

 第39號（經審核） 137,406 659,852 – – 351,720 – – (374,219)

Effect arising from initial

  application of IFRS 15

首次應用國際財務報告準則

 第15號產生之影響 – – – – (42,623) 42,623 – –

Effect arising from initial

  application  of IFRS 9:

首次應用國際財務報告準則

 第9號產生之影響：

Reclassification 重新分類

  From AFS  由可供出售 (a) (137,406) – – 137,406 – – (93,255) 93,255

  From designated at FVTPL  由指定為以公允價值計量且

  其變動計入損益 (b) – (659,852) 659,852 – – – – –

Opening balance at

  January 1, 2018 (restated)

於2018年1月1日的期初結餘

 （經重列） – – 659,852 137,406 309,097 42,623 (93,255) (280,964)

China Resources Phoenix Healthcare Holdings Co., Ltd.  Interim Report 201866

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended June 30, 2018 截至2018年6月30日止六個月

3. 主要會計政策（續）

應用新訂及經修訂國際財務
報告準則（續）
3.2 應用國際財務報告準則第9
號金融工具及相關修訂的
會計政策影響及變動（續）

3.2.2 首次應用國際財務報告準則第9
號產生之影響概述（續）
(a) 可供出售投資
可供出售股權投資重新分類
至以公允價值計量且其變動
計入其他綜合收益
本集團選擇將先前分類為
可供出售之股權投資的公
允價值變動於其他綜合收
益 中 列 賬， 當 中 人 民 幣
137,406,000元是關於先前
根據國際會計準則第39號
按公允價值計量的上市權
益投資。該投資並非持作交